

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 22-0293

MARCELINO ALVAREZ VICTORIANO,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

VS.

CITY OF WATERLOO, Municipal Corporation; OFFICER C.J. NICHOLS,
in his/her Individual and Official Capacity as
Officer of WATERLOO POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Defendants/Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY, IOWA
Case No. CVCV143685
THE HONORABLE JOEL A. DALRYMPLE

**FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MARCELINO ALVAREZ VICTORIANO**

MOLLY M. HAMILTON
Hamilton Law Firm, P.C.
12345 University Avenue, Suite 309
Clive, Iowa, 50325
(515) 309-3536
(515) 309-3536
molly@hamiltonlawfirm.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 2

Table of Authorities..... 3

Statement of Issues Presented for Review..... 4

Routing Statement..... 5

Statement of the Case..... 5

Statement of Facts..... 6

ARGUMENTS

I. JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS WAS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF HAS AN ABSOLUTE RIGHT TO A VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE PURSUANT TO IOWA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.943..... 7

II. WHETHER CODE OF IOWA §670.4A(3) CONFLICTS WITH IOWA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.943. 10

III. WHETHER THE COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER ANY LEGAL ARGUMENTS OTHER THAN THE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE PLAINTIFF'S VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO IOWA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.943. 11

Conclusion..... 14

Request for Oral Argument..... 15

Certificate of Filing..... 15

Certificate of Service..... 16

Certificate of Compliance..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Baldwin v. City of Estherville,
915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)..... 13

Blair v. Werner Enterprises,
675 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2004)..... 8, 9

Coleman v. Iowa Dist. Ct.,
446 N.W.2d 806, 807 (Iowa 1989)..... 11

Dillon v. City of Davenport,
366 N.W.2d 918, 922 (Iowa 1985)..... 11

In re Estate of Kirk,
591 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1999)..... 11

Lawson v. Kurtzhals,
792 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2010)..... 8

Smith v. Lally,
379 N.W.2d 914 (Iowa 1986)..... 13, 14

State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Morphew,
826 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa App. 2012)..... 8

Venard v. Winter,
524 N.W.2d 163, 164 (Iowa 1994)..... 8, 10, 11, 14

*Witt Mechanical Contractors, Inc., v. United Broth. of
Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local 772 (A.F.L.-
C.I.O) et al.*,
237 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1976)..... 12, 13

Statutes:

Iowa Code §668.5(1)..... 9

Iowa Code §668.11..... 10, 11

Iowa Code §670.4A..... 5, 10, 11, 13, 14

Iowa Code §670.4A(3)..... 10, 13

IRCP 6.1101(3)(b)..... 5

IRCP 1.943..... 5, 7-14
